#### OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

1011 Union Street, #940
Oakland, CA 94607-2236
ousd.org/boe | boe@ousd.org
510.879.1940 w | 510.879.2299 f | 510.879.2300 TTY/TDD



# Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission

Shivani Grover, Chairperson Shae'Onna Muhammad, Vice Chairperson Edmund Chun, Secretary

**Azlinah Tambu,** Member

(Vacancy)

October 11, 2023

Legislative File Id. 23-2293 Introduction Date: 10/11/2023 Enactment No.: 23-1773 Enactment Date: 10/11/2023

Βy

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission

Shivani Grover, Chairperson

Shae'Onna Muhammad, Vice Chairperson

Edmund Chun, Secretary Azlinah Tambu, Member

(Vacancy)

Re: Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools.

## **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2324-0157 Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on September 26, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for each school named herein, as stated in the attached Resolution No. 2324-0157.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The 2023-2024 Grant Proposals [Applications and Education Spending Plans] for Named Schools, upon approval by Board, will be funded from Measure G1 Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Revenue.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2324-0157 Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools.

Attachment: Resolution No. 2324-0157

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2324-0157**

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on January 25, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0119 (Legislative File No. 17-0127, Enactment No. 17-0155) creating the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission ("G1 Commission"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on September 26, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for each school named herein, and hereby recommends approval of the same by the Board of Education,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Board of Education hereby accepts and adopts the 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Named Schools, as stated herein:

File Number	School Name	2023-2024 Grant Proposals
23-2158	Hillcrest Elementary (K-8) School	\$6,979.04
<u>23-2155</u>	Sojourner Truth Independent Study School	\$96,612.23
	Cumulative Total	\$103,591.27

and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate the Legislative File No., listed in column 1, of this Resolution, showing Board of Education adoption of the Measure G1 Commission recommendations as stated herein.

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERETIAL AYES: None

PREFERENTIAL NAYS: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

AYES:	Benjamin "Sam" Davis, Jennifer Brouhard, VanCedric Williams, Valarie Bachelor, Vice President Clifford Thompson, President Mike Hutchinson
NAYS:	None
ABSTAINED: None	
ABSENT: (Vacancy), Anevay Cruz, Vida Mendoza	
RECUSED: No	CERTIFICATION

We, Mike Hutchinson and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Education of said District at a Regular Meeting held on the 11th day of October 2023, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

> Mike Hutchinson President, Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education